

No. 22-166

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALDINE TYLER, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PETITIONER

*v.*

HENNEPIN COUNTY ET AL.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF MONICA TOTH AS AMICA CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

ARI S. BARGIL  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
2 South Biscayne Blvd.,  
Suite 3180  
Miami, FL 33131

SAMUEL B. GEDGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN A. MORRIS  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Rd.,  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
sgedge@ij.org

JEFFREY P. WIESNER  
JENNIFER MCKINNON  
WIESNER MCKINNON LLP  
90 Canal St., Suite 110  
Boston, MA 02114

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of amica curiae .....	1
Summary of argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
A. Because the Takings Clause and the Excessive Fines Clause are mutually exclusive, the Court should first address which of the two Clauses is implicated by Minnesota’s law .....	4
1. The Takings Clause and the Excessive Fines Clause are mutually exclusive .....	5
2. As a first step, the Court should address which Clause is implicated by Minnesota’s law.....	7
B. Traditional civil penalties offer an instructive contrast with equity forfeitures like Tyler’s .....	8
C. The lower courts’ understanding of the Fifth and Eighth Amendments was flawed .....	10
1. The Takings Clause cannot be circumvented by abrogating traditional property rights.....	11
2. The Excessive Fines Clause cannot be circumvented by styling noncompensatory penalties “remedial” .....	13
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	6
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	6, 9, 14, 16
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. ____ (2023).....	1
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	5-7, 11-13
<i>Davis v. Dawson</i> , 33 F.4th 993 (8th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938) .....	16
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	12
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997) .....	16-18
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	6
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) ....	12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	5
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	11
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	2
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) .....	5, 7
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956) .....	7
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 380 U.S. 693 (1965) .....	14

<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972) (per curiam).....	16, 17
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	14
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	10, 18
<i>Toth v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. ____ (2023) .....	3, 6, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	4, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Toth</i> , 33 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 598 U.S. ____ (2023).....	1
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) .....	7, 9, 16, 18
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	3, 5, 12
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 282.08(4) .....	15
Other authorities:	
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 277 (2014).....	17
Vincent R. Johnson, <i>The Ancient Magna Carta and the Modern Rule of Law: 1215 to 2015</i> , 47 St. Mary's L.J. 1 (2015).....	10
James Madison, <i>Property</i> , Nat'l Gazette (Mar. 29, 1792) .....	18
Magna Carta cl. 26 (1215).....	10
Kenneth Mann, <i>Punitive Civil Sanctions: The Middleground Between Criminal and Civil Law</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1795 (1992) .....	16

Nat'l Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2022 Purple Book</i> (Dec. 31, 2021) .....	1
Andrea L. Peterson, <i>The Takings Clause: In Search of Underlying Principles Part II— Takings as Intentional Deprivations of Property Without Moral Justification</i> , 78 Cal. L. Rev. 53 (1990) .....	6
Pet. for Reh'g, <i>Toth v. United States</i> (No. 22-177) .....	2
The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) .....	2
U.S. Resp. to Def.'s Mot. for Partial Summ. J., <i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , No. 18-cv-787 (D. Conn. Jan. 15, 2020) (Doc. 67) .....	1
